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(No Exhibits were introduced.)
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THE COURT: All right, Mr. Black, what have you got.

MR. BLACK: Thank you, Your Honor, if it please the
Court. Before you is Larry Gene Parris who is here on
probation warrant W-30-13-86. Original indictments,
06-30-430, 426, 425, 427 and 428. Every one of these is
for one count of forgery, valued less than $5,000.00
dollars. Your Honor, if I may, Mr. Parris has filed on
behalf of himself a motion to represent himself, pro se,
in this hearing. I was informed right after lunch that
Kate Kendall of the Laurens County Public Defenders foice
of the South Cagolina Baf would be standing with him. I
just want to put on the record, Your Honor, that the State
has no objection to her standing by in an advisory
capacity. Your Honor, he was originally sentenced on
October 11lth, 2007 on all of these counts of forgery by
the Honorable Judge Brooks Goldsmith. He was sentenced to
5 years suspended upon the service of time served and 2
years of probation. All of the indictments were to run
concurrent. Special conditions, the Department
administered, the Court ordered restitution in the amount
of $6,120.00 dollars, fines, costs and assessments, given
credit for 31 days time served. Probation begins upon
release from jail. His current residence, Your Honor, is

the Johnson Detention Center in Laurens, South Carolina.

Prior to that he maintained residence at —
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Since returning to South Carolina with the exception of
his going to Michigan without consent in September of
2013, he currently draws SSI benefits but has done some
side work since he has been back in South Carolina on
probation. Last restitution payment was made May of 2012.
Although he draws SSI and has claimed to have worked odd
jobsvhe has made no other effort to pay on his financial
obligations. Your Honor, February the ZBth of, T am
sorry, let me back up. September the 14th of 2011 he
failed to report upon release from the Michigan prison
system. He was in arrears on restitution, supervision
fees and surcharge accounts, failed to follow advice and
instructions of his agent. On September 14th of 2011 a
consent order was signed by Your Honor, ordered to
continue under supervision, extend probation for 3 years
to the full 5 year term giving a new end date of January
the 18th of 2016. Probation terminated upon payment.

THE COURT: Ms. Kendall, why has he been reporting so
sporadic before. I am sorry, should I be talking to him?

MS. KENDALL: Well, I just want to let the Court know
why I am standing up here. I have stood beside Larry, Mr.
Parris, at the last hearing. He wanted to represent
himself, he did not totally agree on what the violations
were. But I met with him at the jail just to ensure that

he wanted to represent himself and I told him I would

e
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stand next to him if there were any questions or I may
could assist the Court or Mr. Parris.

THE COURT: Mr. Parris, I just read briefly the
report. You made two payments on restitution in about two
and a half years. You have been locked up for a period of
that and you report sporadically. Tell me what is going
on.

MR. PARRIS: Your Honor, the reason, I haven't been
on SSI the whole time. When I first came down here it was
like in 2012 when I started my benefits. I didn't really
have a place to live, I was living with my mother. I was
living with my mother and helping her because my
stepfather had died. And whenever they say that I didn't
report, when I didn't report when I got released from
Michigan, the reason I hadn't reported was because when I
got out up there I wasn't released, I was on parole. And
I was the one that took the initiative to request for
interstate contact from my supervision to this County so I
could start my probation. And while I was, when I‘first
came to report here I saw Ms. Anna and she requested that
I sign this consent order. And I told her I didn't want
to do that.

THE COURT: That was two years ago, I am not holding
you in fault for that. I am talking about what you have

done since then.
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MR. PARRIS: Whenever I left her that day I was
suppose to report to him and I didn't know that. So
whenever me and Mr. Black met up and I started reporting
to him. At that time I didn't have no benefits or
anything, I was just living with my mother,” helping her.

THE COURT: All right, since February 13th which was
last February when Judge Addy revoked you, where have you
been since then.

MR. PARRIS: I got a, since the time I have been
staying with my mother I bought some land right in front
of my mother. I am trying to get my things together. You
know, I have severe depression, I have some serious mental
issues, I was incarcerated by the Court for a mental.
disability here in May. And that\is when this warrant
right here was taken out on me but it was from the period
of May to September and I just got out like in the middle
of May, right before I was suppose to report in May. I
was committed to the Marshall Pickens Mental Institute
involuntarily, by court 6rder.

THE COURT: And how long were you up there.

MR. PARRIS: I stayed there for like 20 something
days, about 26 days.

THE COURT: That was May?

MR. PARRIS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Where have you been since May?
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MR. PARRIS: I have been at home. I did leave, I did
leave Laurens but I didn't leave the State. I told my
stepfather and my stepfather is the reason that I went to
that mental institution to start with. He has been on me,
I have got a new stepfather.

THE COURT: Oh, you got a new one.

MR. PARRIS: My other stepfather. I was there
helping my mother for a year or so. But then when he came
into the picture things started changing dramatically. I
am not used to change, Judge. Seriously, I have been in
prison all of my life and I ain't use to change. And
anyway, things started changing, he started interfering
with my, with what was going on in my life at the time.
Things started changing so drastically that I couldn't
keep up. But I have severe depression, I won't even~go
outside my house, I won't even get up and go eat. That is
the kind of depression that I have. I am afraid to get
into society when I am like that. But I have been clean
as far as drugs go for the last two and a half years,
thank God for that, for Share House in Detroit. And that
was when I was in Detroit on parole. And I have been
clean since then, I haven't committed no crimes other than
a misdemeanor for a driving offense in over two and a half
years. Well, I take that back, since I came to this court

last time in 2007, I have not committed any crimes. But I
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spent a lot of time in prison in Michigan and I keep
trying to address that issue and he just addressed some of
them. When I was up there I did--

MS. KENDALL: And I apologize to interject and this
may help speed things alone. Part of I think is Mr.
Parris' frustration is, he was in Michigan and received a
5 year sentence. When he was up there he had a citation
from probation for not reporting and that partially ended
up spending longer time in jail because of a wrongly
issued citation and probably the easiest thing in all
honesty would have been to receive a concurrent sentence
and just be done. And I think that is part of his
frustration. And that didn't happen and he came back and
signed a consent order to extend the probationary period.

THE COURT: All right. ’

MR. PARRIS: Back in October when I first got locked
up I filed a motion to try to get that time that I had
served because in all I have served, whenever I came here
I didn't have no other charges pending on me anywhere.
Michigan hadn't even taken out the warrant, I came here
and turned myself in for a bench warrant in 2007 to
rectify all the legal issues that I had that was making
run and an erratic life so I could change my, straighten
my life out. I came here and turned myself in. I was

here for like two and a half weeks and they came here and
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served a warrant on me from Michigan and they took a
warrant out on me when I got here, a week after I got here
they took the warrant out on me. Those charges were dated
a year before that. While I was in the county jail I
waived extradition and everything so that I could
straighten my life out, get it all taken care of no matter
what it took I was ready to take care of everything and
straighten my life out because I spent all of my life in
prison. So I turned myself in here, they extradited me
after I got out of the courtroom, Mr. Goldsmith gave me my
5 years suspended to 2 years of probation. I told him, I
said, Your Honor, I have got another charge in Michigan
that I have already waived extradition to. I tried to get
him to sentence me a straight time sentence and he didn't.
He said it would be all right. So I go and they extradite
me to Michigan. When I got to Michigan they gave me 5
years, 19 months to 5 years. I have all of that right
here if you need to see it. They gave me 19 months to 5
years there straight time. I said, okay, I will go do tﬁe
19 months, they let me out on parole and I get to take
care of everything then. So I did 12 months, I was
entered into a program called MPRI, Michigan Parole
Reentry Initiative where I go through 6 months of a
certain program because of my mental illness, because of

that and because of my long term of incarceration and
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stuff they wanted to make sure I was straight before I got
out on the street including finding me a home and
everything up there. Well, as soon as I got to the parole
place and started my program, 3 months into it, it is a 6
month program, 3 months into South Carolina Department of
Probation, Parole and Pardon Service issued a warrant
against me for violating probation, for not being, for not
reporting when I got released from the Laurens County jail
which I was extradited to the State of Michigan. I even
have a letter of apology from the officer that took the
warrant out on me for doing that because she did it at the
time, right in the middle of my parole hearings were going
on. So they gave, they denied me parole three weeks
later. I got, where they took me out of the program, took
me out of the living unit for that program and put me in
the regular population again. And I wound up serving 40
months there. 40 months, then when I got out on parole, I
did 18 months on parole for the State of Michigan on that
5 year sentence. I did 18 months parole on that sentence
and successfully completed that sentence after serving 58
months, 40 in prison and 18 on parole. And then I came
down here and six months after I got out on parole I
volunteered to come down here and start this. And I have
been on parole basically here for 33 something months,

since January of 2011. And they have got no warrant or
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anything to toll that time in between there except for

these two. And that is what I am saying, I know it is

complicated, Your Honor, and everything but I have served

so much time. They made, with the order that you signed,

extending my probation to the 5 years, now I am going to

wind up doing like 11 years on a 5 year period. And I

know, according,

in Robertson versus State it says, Your

Honor, that I am entitled to that time. That is the South

Carolina Supreme

Court, I have got a copy of it right here

if you would like to see it. You want me to read it to

you?
THE COURT:
left on this, Mr.
MR. PARRIS:
THE COURT:

MR. BLACK:

No. How much do you think he has got

Black?

/

Your Honor, may I say something else?

Hang on.

)

It looks life 5 years minus 10 days, Your

Honor. He was originally sentenced to 5 years, excuse me,

he was given credit for time served, 31 days. So, 4

years, 10 months and 20 days.

THE COURT:
has been back up
MR. BLACK:

THE COURT:

been back up here, right?
v

MR. BLACK:

And whatever time he has earned since he

here.

Sir?

Whatever time he has earned since he has

Yes sir,

since October 14th, that is two

11
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more months.

THE COURT: What were you charged for up in Michigan,
you picked up the 19, 5 years, you had to do the 40 months
on because, what was that on? ’/

MR. PARRIS: DWI, I was drinking and I had a bottle
in my hand, and when the officer tried to pull me over I
didn't stop. I kept going, I was trying to get out of
Michigan at the time, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. You did 40 months on all of that?

MR. PARRIS: Yes, sir. I have got proof of it, Your
Honor, if you would like to see it.

THE COURT: TIs there any restitution to pay?

MR. BLACK: There is still a lot of restitution still
left to pay, Your Honor. He has $5,760.00 dollar balance.

THE COURT: You have got a messed up case.

MR. PARRIS: I know, sir. Trust me, Your Honor, I am
sorry I had to put this off on you like this. It is no,
if someone is being depressed just for so long, it feels
like it is outweighing, you understand what I am saying.
And that is my point here, it is causing me a lot of
disturbance and it is also affecting my mental status as
well.

MR. BLACK: If I may, Your Honor. Just getting back
to the time that he had served in Michigan which seems to

be a main issue for his case. I do have here South
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Carolina Court of Appeals, 2005, State v. Hackett. Which
says a propationer cannot obtain credit against a 5 year
period for any period of time during which he was not in
fact under probationary supervision. And, again, he did
mention State v. Miller, 2013, a period of probation is
tolled while the probationer is a fugitive from justice or
serving a sentence imposed by another Court. The State's
stance is, since he already has a hold on him out of the
State of Michigan when he was given this sentence in 2007,
that his time did not actually start until he was released
on parole in the State of Michigan which was 2011.

MR. PARRIS: May I, Your Honor. Your Honor, I also
have the case law too that, ﬁackett, where his
probationary periods of where he was a fugitive from
justice and stuff doesn't apply in my case because at the
time I turned myself in here this case was pending before
that one and I was not a fugitive. I waived the )
extradition and that charge was pending before I came to
this courtroom before\Judge Goldsmith. And it was known
to him and the probation pedﬁle who were standing in the
courtroom when Judge Goldsmith finished me that I had that
out-of-state charge. That Hackett case is just irrelevant
as well where it is saying that I am not allowed that

sentence on the secondary sentence because that is if I

commit another crime after I have served this time. They
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are thinking that I have the crime in Michigan after I had
been sentenced here. And that is what Hackett applies to
and that is simply not the case here.

MR. BLACK: That is not our position at all, Your
Honor. Since Michigan arrested him first and had first
dibs on him then they maintained primary jurisdiction
until he was completed up there before he could be
returned. And again he wants to go back to Hackett, Your
Honor, nobody said anything about him being a fugitive
from juspice. The last part of the statement that I read
earlier said, serving a sentence imposed by another Court.

THE COURT: Anything else, Ms. Kendall?

MS. KENDALL: Your Honor, I think, an argument equity
of the timing of everything is just our situation that Mr.
Parris finds himself in.

THE COURT: What I think I am going to do. The
fairness part is what I am trying to come out with. I
understand what you were sentenced to here, probation is
commenced upon your release from prison is what I
understand the original sentence was from Judge Goldsmith.
And then you went to Michigan and got tied up there. I am
going to revoke 18 months, that is kind of giving you
credit for Michigan time and giving you, ending this case
here. All right.

MR. BLACK: Civil judgment for the restitution, Your
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Honor?
THE COURT: Yes and credit for the days since October

13th, 1l4th.

!

|
MR. PARRIS: May I ask the Court something, sir. If

I file an appeal today, is there any way I can get an
appeal bond until this is actually in the Supreme Court,
sir?

THE COURT: You can call your notice to intent to
appeal and you will be entitled to argue for an appeal
bond. ’

MR. PARRIS: And who would I do that to?

THE COURT: You can make a motion here.

MR. PARRIS: An appeal bond here?

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. PARRIS: If you revoke my probation, if I file my
notice of appeal today is there any way that I can get
that motion over here before you leave the end of the
week?

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. PARRIS: And I would sure appreciate that. Like
I said, I haven't been a nuisance other than not
reporting, I haven't been a nuisance to society.

THE COURT: You get it filed.

MR. PARRIS: Let me ask one more question. Because I

know when you step down I am done. I had the motion
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already pending in court and I want to know if the Court
actually has my motion that I haven't heard on yet. It is
a motion to amend.

THE COURT: A motion to amend what.

MR. PARRIS: My sentence and judgment. I would at
least like some kind of notification on that where I can
at least make an exception to that so I can raise that in
appeal.

THE COURT: I have glanced over your motion. I don't
want to prejudicg your argument or anything. This can be
heard, the State would have to be notified.

MR. PARRIS: You couldn't do that ex parte, since it
is really a matter of law--

THE COURT: He islnot a lawyer, he is not working for
the Attorney Generals office so he is not the one. The
Solicitor's office is not the one either. The Attorney
Generals office is who would make this argument. But part
of my rationale for my revocation is you did 60 months
here less 2, roughly 58. You did 40 up there, I revoked
18, there is’your math. So that is kind of what I did, if
that makes sense.

MR. PARRIS: 1Is there any way I can get you to order
that though, that I get a 40 month credit time served?

THE COURT: I just did. I revoked 18, the case is

over and your restitution goes to a civil judgment so I am
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in essence doing exactly that.

MR.

THE

PARRIS: Okay.

COURT: This case will be over once you do the

18, you get credit since October 14th, the case is over

with.
MR.
it.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.

MR.

PARRIS: Thank you, Judge, I want to get rid of
/

COURT: Let Ms. Kendall explain it.

PARRIS: I understand what you are saying.
COURT: If you want an appeal that is up to you.
PARRIS: Thank you, Judge.

BLACK: Thank you, Your Honor.

**%* END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD ***

17
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

State of South Carolina )

County of Newberry )

I, Joy E. Holston, Official Court Reporter for the
Eighth Judicial Circuit of the State ¢f South Carolina, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and
complete transcript of record of the proceedings had and
evidence introduced in the trial of the captioned case,
relative to appeal, in the County of Laurens, South
Carclina on December 1l6éth, 2013.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel nor interest to any party hereto.

March 20, 2014

Cj;;%% é%? 332;%§74§A«Lh

Joy E. Holston, Court Reporter

My Commission expires: March 13, 2016
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Form 16 1- Arest Warrant

Form Approved by
SC Attomey General
Section 17-13-160
March 15, 1978
Probation

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ARREST WARRANT

COUNTY OF LAURENS 06-GS-30-00430, 06-GS-30-00426, 06-GS-30-00425

* IndictmentNumber g g 30 (0427, 06-GS-30-00428, 06-GS-30-00429

v

W-30-13-0086
Warrant Number

'
-

' State Identification No (SID) 00432437

Al
TO ANY LAW-ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR COUNTY OR OF THE MUNICIPALTY OF LAURENS, AND ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT.

it appeanng from the attached affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that LARRY GENE PARRIS, did on the 30 day of September , 2013 viclate the
cniminal laws of the State of South Carolina as set forth below

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS 1,2,7,8,10,11 OF PROBATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-21-430

)

7

Now, therefore, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring LARRY GENE PARRIS before me forthwith to be dealt with according to
law A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of ts execution, or as soon thereafter as is practicable Done at LAURENS, S.C. this

30 day of September, 2013
= (> /2;,& (LS)
County of LAURENS /BTgﬁﬁiﬁ of Probation and Parole Agent
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, one James Grant Black, who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says that LARRY GENE PARRIS did within this County and State on
the 30 day of September , 2013, violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina in the following particulars.

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS 1,2,7,8,10,11 OF PROBATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-21-430

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the cnme(s) set forth, and that such probable
cause Is based on the following facts

1: FAILED TO REPORT SINCE MAY OF 2013

2. CHANGED RESIDENCE TO AN UNKNOWN LOCATION, WITHOUT KNOWLEDGE AND CONSENT OF AGENT

7: FAILED TO PAY AS INSTRUCTED, BEING $250 IN ARREARS IN HIS SUPERVISION FEES WITH A BALANCE CF $1,650 00
8: LEAVING THE STATE WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM HIS AGENT, IN THAT, ACCORDING TO HIS STEP-FATHER, HE WENT TO
DETROIT, MICHIGAN ON, OR AROUND 9-21-13

11. FAILED TO PAY AS INSTRUCTED, BEING $1,155.00 IN ARREARS IN HIS RESTITUTION ACCOUNT WITH A BALANCE OF
$5,760 00

10: FAILED TO FOLLOW ADVICE AND INSTRUCTIONS OF HIS AGENT

SUCH ACTIONS CONSTITUTE WILLFUL VIOLATIONS OF HIS PROBATION CONDITIONS

Sworn to and Subscribed before me é/)? %ﬁ(
this 30 day of September, 2013, =< (2

<« Affiant

Address: PO BOX305

P p (L.S) LAURENS, SC 29360
i 7 Slgnature of Notary Public bf;k;RENS
L
/ (G A (864) 984-4564

7

My Commission Expires

Form 16 1 (Template) {Revision A Rewision Date 11/06/98] Page 1 of2



RETURN STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF

LAURENS

THE STATE

Constable or Law Enforcement Officer against

LARRY GENE PARRIS

A copy of this Arrest Warrant was delivered by me to the
following defendant ~

ARREST WARRANT

Offense; Violation of Conditions of Probation Supervision

Offense Section 24-21-450

Date' 9/30/2013

Officer and Agency. SC Department of Probation,
Parole and Pardon Services

Constable or Caw Enfercement Officer
James Grant Black

This Warrant 1s certified for service in [County of warrant Disposition
Certification) County The accused s to be arrested and brought
befare me to deait with according to law o

sy
Sentence

Signature of Judge

Co-Defendants

Nrrn 16 1 (Template) [Revision A Revision Date 11/06/28) Page 20f2

INFORMATION ON DEFENDANT
Name LARRY GENE PARRIS

Address ABSCONDED LKA ﬁ DR
LAURENS, SC 293

Phone (NN
Sex Male Race White Height 508

Weight 145 srthdate NG
Social Security Number  SUNNNNNN

INFORMATION ON WITNESSES

Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

PRELIMINARY HEARING held by

Magistrate
on ) )
with

Attorney for the Defendant.
Dectsion

BAIL
Date Set JOof S-fD
Magistrate Lyléf

Amount 20500
Surety }é
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WITNESSES

Don Taylor

R S
WARRANT NUMBERS

1-281689

Tove B/
Jgs‘_a_—, é»ﬂm—

Foreman of the Grand Jury
Date. 3 ’/0 - 0 (

VERDICT

Foreman

Pord I

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF LAURENS

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

March Term, 2006
Indictment # 06GS30-0425

THE STATE
. IE

LARRY GENE PARRIS

Buio s d ;3’/7"0é

Fou s Hopesr 2./2-4¢

/me

INDICTMENT FOR
FORGERY
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%

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROCLINA INDICTMENT FOR
COUNTY OF LAURENS

FORGERY

+

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the 10th day of March, 2()06 the Grand Jurors of lzaurcns
County present upon their oath; N % w.o D

COUNT ONE

That LARRY GENE PARRIS, did in Laurcns County, state aforesaid, on or about the 19th day of
December, 2005, witfully and unlawfully falsely make, forge, or coulltnrfcxt; agfgl/or cause or procure to be falsely
made, forged, or counterferted; and/or wilfully act or assist m the false making, forging, or counterfeiting of any
writing or instrument of wrxtmg, towit aU. S- Postal Scmce Moncy Order, by passimg a counterfeil money order
at Wﬂson s Curb Market, n vxolatxon of Section 16-13-10 of the South Carohna Code of Laws, 1976, as amended

ATRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL

e U K Ruicants

/55 Lynn W Lancaster
Laurens County CCCP & GS

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and coatrary to the statate in such cases made and

provided.

Solicitor



THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

WITNESSES
COUNTY OF LAURENS
—
Don Taylor COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
S March Term, 2006
WARRANT NUMBERS Indictment # 06GS30-0427
1-281690 mﬁ STATE
Vs,
LARRY GENE PARRIS
fai] #o Appear (206
= 2. /
Foreman of the Grand Jury
st ./0-64
O S
INDICTMENT FOR
VERDICT FORGERY

Foreman




THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

INDICTMENT FOR
COUNTY OF LAURENS

FORGERY.

Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on the 10th day of March 2006, the Gmnd Jurors of Laurens
" County’present tipon thest oath, S ok fi G

s

COUNT ONE

That LARRY GENE PARRIS, did in Laurens County, state aforcsaid, on or about the 19th day of
December, 2005, wilfully and unlawfully {alsely make, forge, or counterfest, dnd/or cause or procure to be falsely
made, forged; or cozgnterfexted ; and/or wilfully act or assist 1 the false making, forging, or counterferting of any
wniting or xnéh’ument of wnting, to wit' a,U. S. Postal Service Money Order, by passing a counterfeit money order

at Wilson’s Curb Market, 1 violation of Section 16-13-10 of the South C arohna Code of Laws, 1976, as amended,

_ATRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL

C}\@% W, &ﬁmmﬁ‘u

¥ Lynn W. Lancaster
Lawens County CCCP & GS.

/

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such cases made and
provided.

Solicitor

25
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
WITNESSES
COUNTY OF LAURENS

___—_—_-__———__—.*

Don Taylor COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
e e March Term, 2006
WARRANT NUMBERS Indictment # 06GS30-0426
1-281652 THE STATE ~
v Ic
LARRY GENE PARRIS

Jad o Hppear 71206

&Ja&m gﬁg’b
Foreman of the Grand Jury
Date: 3_/0 _ 0 6
INDICTMENT FOR

VERDICT

FORGERY

Foreman

S
i
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA . INDICTMENT FOR
COUNTY OF LAURENS

FORGERY

Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on the 10th day of March, 2006, the Grand Jurors of Laurens

i%

‘&Coum'y presem upon therr oath. . Fou . % U

COUNT ONE

That LARRY GENE PARRIS, did in Laurens County, state aforesaid, on or about the 5th day of
December, 20035, wilfully and unlawfully falsely make, forge, or counterfest, and/or cause or procure to be faisely
made, forged, or counterfeited; and/or wilfully act or assist n the false making, forging, or counterfeiting of any
writing or instrument of writing, to wit: a U, 5. Postal Service Money Order, by passing a counterfeit money order

at Wilson’s Curb Market, 1 viclation of Section 16-13-10 of the South Curolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended

ATRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL

5§“ Lo bS 0@ } Gt cw@}
Lynn W 1 ancasier s
Taurens County C CeCp &G

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such cases made and

provided.

Solicor

7



THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

WITNESSES
COUNTY OF LAURENS
U
Don Taylor COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
EEERE—— March Term, 2006
WARRANT NUMBERS Indictment # 06GS30+ © 42§
1-281691 THE STATE
VS, j ! '
LARRY GENE PARRIS
/_;,/ 5 %Pmr 2-/2-0¢
/‘/ w &7 —— */
_Ju_éem__
Foreman of the Grand Jury
Date 3~76 e
S S
INDICTMENT FOR
YERDICT

FORGERY

Foreman

S
l
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT FOR
COUNTY OF LAURENS

FORGERY

.

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the 10th day of March, 2006, the Grand Jurors of Laurens
. County presentupon their oath-

COUNT ONE
That LARRY GENE PARRIS, did m Laurens County, state aforesaid, on or about the 19th day of
December, 2005, wilfully and unlawfully falsely make, forge, or counterfeit, and/or cause or procure to be falsely
made, forged, or counterfeted, and/or wilfully act or assist n the false making, forging, or counterfesting of any
wniting or nstrument of writing, towit aU S Postal Service Money Order, by passing a counterfeit money order

at Wilson’s Curb Market, m violation of Section 16-13-10 of the South Caroling Code of Laws, 1976, as amended

ATRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL

2*5 (19SS, ¥,
Lynn W, Lancasicr
Laurens County cCCp &GS

Agamst the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such cases made and

provided.

‘ é@@

U olicttor




THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF LAURENS

WITNESSES

Don Taylor COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

S ——— . March Term, 2006
WARRANT NUMBERS Indictment # 06GS30- ¢/ gq

THE STATE

w I

LARRY GENE PARRIS

Farl 1o Hppear 7-/2-06

1-281653

/ﬁ’ ~ B
_ heus Mo

Foreman of the Grand Jury

Date 2_/0 -0&
S

INDICTMENT FOR
FORGERY

VERDICT

Foreman
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT FOR
COUNTY OF LAURENS

FORGERY

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the 10th day of March, 2006, the Grand Jurors of Laurens
County present upon their oath:

- .-
3 ¥
%

COUNT ONE

That LARRY GENE PARRIS, did 1n Laurens County, state aforesaid, on or about the 12th day of
December, 2005, wilfully and unlawfully falsely make, forge, or counterfeit; and/or cause or procure to be falsely
made, forged, or counterfexted; and/or wilfully actor ass;st n the false making, forging, or counterfeiing of any
wniting or wnstrument of wniting, to ‘wit 2 counterfeit U. S Postal Service Money Order, by passing counterfeit

money order at Wilson's Curb Market, m violation of Section 16-13-10 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976,
as amended

ATRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL

?ﬁ: {”j fj§&ﬁ.can£§“
&0 Lynn W. Lancasier

Laurens County CCCP & GSs

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such cases made and
provided.

%Lm

Sohcitor
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA- - -——- - - . .. .. ..
COUNTY OF LAURENS

Don Taylor COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
March Term, 2006

WAR NUMBERS Indictment # 06GS30- .;[ 3 0
1-281702 THE STATE /(C -
vs. "/f{/,, ”
! LARRY GENEPARRIS

| B0 Ladued 3-17-06
Trow A1 Sl 4o Hopear 71206

k/gjon /%I'SA o )
Foreman of the Grand Jury ot
2 f“i by
e 6%

Date 2*/6'06 AR S
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R e
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Foreman
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT FOR
COUNTY OF LAURENS ’ .

. FORGERY

{
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the 10th day of March, 2006, the Grand Jurors of Laurens
County present upon therr oath

- »
N N

COUNT ONE

That LARRY GENE PARRIS, did in Lavrens County, state aforesaid, on or about the 2nd day of January,
2006, wilfully and unlawfully falsely make, forge, or counterfext; and/or cause or procure to be falsely made,
forged, or counterfeited; and/or wilfully act or assist 1n the false makng, forging, or counterfeiting of any writing
or mstrument of wrniting, to wit. a counterfert U S Postal Service Money Order, by passing counterfeit money
order at Wilson's Curb )Market, m v19lat1_on of Section 16-13-10 of the South Qarolma Code of Laws, 1976, as

amended ¢

‘

ATRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL
bs’ %Cof;ﬁ 3

UTynn W. Lancastcr
Laurens County CCCP &GS

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such cases made and

provided.
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Solicitor
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed to
be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

November 4, 2014

A A

Robert M. Pachak
Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S. C. 29211-1589

(803) 734-1330

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

REMD
NOV 0 4 2014
SC Court of Appeals
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed to
be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other

Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”
RECEIVE[)
NOV 0 4
Bls M Tocil o

Robert M. Pachak 80 Gdurt of Appeals
Appellate Defender

November 4, 2014

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S. C. 29211-1589

(803) 734-1330

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA b
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
Appeal from Laurens County NOV 0 4 204
Eugene C. Griffith, Jr., Circuit Court Judge m Co Uﬁd Appea\s
THE STATE,
RESPONDENT,
Y

LARRY G. PARRIS,
APPELLANT

APPELLATE CASE NO. 2013-002732

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true copy of the Record on Appeal in the above referenced case has been
served upon Matthew Buchanan, Esquire, at South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole & Pardon
Services, PO Box 50666, Columbia, SC 29250, this 4th day of November, 2014.

MW v
Brandon Hall  *
Administrative Specialist

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me

%ay of November, 2014.
(L.S)

Notary Public for Sc\)‘ufh»Carohna
My Commission Expires: July 24, 2022 .




